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Purpose 

This paper proposes that the Government accelerate progress on digital transformation 
initiatives signalled in Budget ’20, to support education continuity during the COVID-19 
pandemic, provide the tools required for Ministry frontline staff to support the education sector 
effectively, and take the opportunity to strengthen the resilience of the education system and 
close the digital divide.  

Summary 

Digital transformation initiatives, Budget ‘20 

1 In October and November 2019 we briefed you on a set of digital transformation bids, 
which included these elements: 

• Equitable digital access
• Schools’ digital enablers
• Digital identity for students and whānau
• Support for the Manaiakalani Education Trust outreach programme
• Assessment online (NCEA)
• Careers system online
• Tomorrow’s Schools, which includes a digital component to support

frontline staff provide services to schools and kura.

2 Digital transformation is a critical priority now as we confront the COVID-19 pandemic. 
We have revised the scope of these initiatives to ensure we can continue to support 
learners, teachers and leaders during this period, but also leverage the benefits of the 
Government’s recent significant investments to support distance learning during the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  These initiatives will help close the digital equity gap and build 
long-term resilience in the education system. 

Supporting distance education during COVID-19 

3 Our most immediate priority is to ensure that education continues while physical 
distancing measures are in place. When education stops, student learning slides 
quickly. Researchers have demonstrated, for example, that students lose the 
equivalent of one month of a year’s learning over the summer break. The loss is even 
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greater for students from low-income households1.  While progress can be sped up to 
overcome any loss in learning, we would like to minimise the need for this.  

4 Work is underway to help ensure schools and kura are ready to provide distance 
education from the start of term two beginning 15 April.  You recently agreed $36.440 
million in 2019/20 and 2020/21 to begin providing learners without digital access, to a 
digital device and connectivity so they can learn online [CAB-MIN-20-0136 refers].  

5 You also approved immediate funding of $51.340 million, and signalled funding 
requirements of $22.000 million for 2019/20, to enable distance learning while early 
learning services, schools and kura are closed as part of the emergency response to 
COVID-19. 

6 These measures will provide support for distance learning to the end of June 2020, but 
more work is needed to realise the vision for a digitally-enabled, interdependent 
education system enabling teaching and learning anywhere, any time.  

7 This paper proposes adding a further bid to those listed in paragraph one for up to 
$201.0 million operating and $37.4 million capital to support distance education, 
including accelerating progress on the Te Rito platform and improving the quality and 
availability of online resources to support progress and achievement across the 
breadth of our national curriculum. This will include initiatives to enable educators to 
teach interactively in a secure online environment; replace Te Kete Ipurangi (TKI); 
make it easy for teachers, kaiako and learners to find curriculum resources; and enable 
records of learning to follow learners as they progress along their education journey.    

8 The set of initiatives in this paper will also be important post COVID-19. Learners and 
educators will have explored a wealth of opportunities for online learning, and grappled 
with both the benefits and challenges they present.  These initiatives will help us to 
mitigate the risks and exploit the opportunities of digital technologies, as they play a 
greater role in education in the future.   

9 We have grouped the initiatives as follows: 

a) Provide core digital services and infrastructure

Establish the foundations on which a transformed education system will operate,
and on which the success of our education system will increasingly depend:

i. Equitable digital access
ii. Schools’ digital enablers
iii. Digital identity for students and whānau

b) Maximise the benefits of digital for learning, and support educators

These initiatives will significantly enhance educational practices, including
specific initiatives in less-advantaged schools and kura

iv. Distance learning
v. Support for the Manaiakalani Education Trust outreach programme
vi. Assessment online (NCEA)
vii. Tiro Whetū, Careers System Online.

c) Streamline education administration

1 Fernando M. Reimers &  Andreas Schleicher, A framework to guide an education response to the 
COVID-19 Pandemic of 2020, OECD 
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This initiative will support frontline staff in the Education Services Agency (ESA) 
to deliver effective support to schools and kura 

viii. Reducing the administrative burden on teachers, kaiako and school
leaders.

Released under the Official Information Act 1982



Released under the Official Information Act 1982



Budget Sensitive              5 

Background 

1. The Ministry and education agencies have been working together for more than five years
on an Education System Digital Strategy (the Strategy).  While good progress has been
made to realise the vision and aims of the Strategy, COVID-19 requires us to accelerate
progress.

2. In April 2018 you met with the education sector agencies listed below to discuss the
Strategy and the associated Case for Change: Education for the Digital Age, Mātauranga
Mo te Tau Mamati, (2018), which the agencies worked together to develop.

• Ministry of Education
• Education Review Office
• New Zealand Qualifications Authority
• Tertiary Education Commission
• The Teaching Council.

3. The Digital Strategy and subsequent Case for Change set out a vision for a fully digitally-
enabled education system to support New Zealand’s future economic and social well-
being; supporting digital learning environments that put learners at the centre of the system
and reduce teacher workload.

4. In October and November 2019 we briefed you on a set of digital transformation bids for
Budget ’20 which included these elements:

• Equitable digital access
• Schools’ digital enablers
• Digital identity for students and whānau
• Support for the Manaiakalani Education Trust outreach programme
• Assessment online (NCEA)
• Careers system online
• Tomorrow’s Schools reforms

5. You recently approved funding to support equitable access to digital devices and
connectivity for learners without digital access during COVID-19, and to support distance
learning until the end of June.  The initiatives listed above have been revised to build on
these investments by continuing to close the digital divide, and establishing strong
foundations to maximise the benefits of digital technologies for learning over the long term.

6. The Digital Strategy and subsequent digital transformation plans take a whole-of-system
approach, harnessing technologies for a connected, seamless education system in which
every learner has the opportunity to experience high quality education personalised to their
learning needs. This includes working across government to ensure equitable access and
to build capability.

7. Ongoing plans for digital transformation are ambitious, but each element is important to
success. Implementation of the full transformation programme will take at least five years
and require multiple work streams, each with its own business cases setting out delivery
and investment options.

8. The COVID-19 pandemic has escalated the necessity for digital transformation to enable
everyone involved in education to operate remotely. COVID-19 is likely to have long term
impacts on education beyond the duration of the pandemic, and provides an opportunity
to accelerate progress to modernise education delivery, close the digital divide and
streamline administration.
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Digital transformation of the education system 

9. The Ministry is working to a multi-year digital investment plan to support effective,
coherent, system-wide adoption of technologies for education. These investments aim to:
a) close the digital divide so that every school-aged learner has access to a suitable

digital device and home internet access; and teachers have the skills and
technologies necessary to make effective use of digital for teaching and learning

b) enable an integrated, connected online learning environment, accessible to
educators, students and those who support them anytime, anywhere

c) design new approaches to curriculum and assessment that leverage technologies
to enable assessment to be a seamless part of learning

d) enhance decision-making by ensuring high-quality data is easily accessible to
educators, stakeholders, and decision-makers, including data on the education
workforce

e) provide core digital services and infrastructure to free up educators and providers
to focus on delivering a quality education, reduce costs, and improve efficiency

f) improve agency communication channels and systems to make it easy for the
public to interact with the education system, and to improve agency efficiency and
reduce costs.

10. Good progress has been made on these including:
• Digital Technologies | Hangarau Matihiko mandated as part of the national curriculum

from 2020
• Te Rito leaner information sharing platform developed and Early Stage Roll-outs

underway
• online assessment tools, including PaCT, TWA and Assessment Online for NCEA
• equitable access to digital devices and the internet at students’ homes piloted in three

sites
• the development of Kauwhata Reo a new central online hub for all te reo Māori

resources to support teaching and learning of and in te reo Māori
• plans initiated to replace the curriculum supporting TKI, the primary repository for

online curriculum resources
• a new Education Resourcing System (replacing a legacy funding system) developed

for phased delivery, with the first phase already live
• progress on the modernisation of agency back office systems and processes, in line

with All-of-Government directions
• the Tertiary Education Commission’s launch of a suite of information products via  Ngā

Kete
• development and launch of NZQA’s online application for managing external

moderation
• development of Hapori Matatū by the Teaching Council, which will allow teachers to

access the Council’s online services and renew certification online.

11. An overview of the Ministry’s Digital Transformation Plan is attached at annex 1. The Plan
is organised under five portfolios, which broadly align to the Government objectives for
education:

1) The learner and whānau at the centre
2) Quality interactions with education providers
3) An engaged, professional education workforce
4) Efficient, responsive Corporate Services
5) Data and Digital Foundations
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12. Other education agencies likewise have plans for digital transformation to realise the vision
of the Education System Digital Strategy and address the COVID-19 pandemic. This paper
includes advice on Budget ’20 bids by NZQA to progress plans for online assessment of
NCEA, and from TEC for Tiro Whetū, to support career advice.

The rationale for an integrated approach to digital transformation 
13. Investments in ICT for education have historically been made in response to demand from

the government, agencies and sector, with relatively little strategic planning to create
alignment, achieve economies of scale, manage large data sets effectively, or address
risks.

14. This ad hoc approach has resulted in high numbers of disparate IT tools, systems and
applications of varying quality being used across the system. Because they are not
integrated, the information held within them is siloed and not easily transferred from one
to another. Where systems and tools are of poor quality or difficult to navigate, users
employ workarounds or build their own systems, exacerbating risks and adding to the
complexities already inherent in the system.

15. The same is true of the wider education sector. Because the system comprises self-
managed providers, each must take responsibility for their own ICT assets and
information.  The systems they use are not always interoperable, which means providers
operate in their own siloes, many struggling to use technology to share professional
practice, and not easily able to transfer student information as students move from one
education setting to the next.

16. Consultation across the Ministry and education sector over several years has identified
many risks and issues – from the merely difficult and inconvenient, through to serious
threats affecting the education system, such as situations in which security of student
information is inadequate. As the whole education sector shifts to distance delivery as a
result of COVID-19, these risks will become more acute, requiring us to move quickly to
implement the most critical elements of the digital transformation plan.

Connecting the sector through interoperable systems 
17. The development of sophisticated technology platforms, capable of multiple functions and

able to handle vast amounts of data, makes it possible to take an integrated, whole-of-
system view and deploy IT platforms that satisfy the needs of many users across the
system.

18. The diagram at annex 2 describes the broad areas for digital investment; how they interact
and the dependencies between them.  Success will depend on establishing the
foundational infrastructure; including deploying interoperable cloud-based platforms, such
as Salesforce, Te Rito and Azure, to support interactions between students, educators,
providers, education agencies and Ministry personnel.

19. This integrated approach will have significant benefits for all users.  For the first time,
student information will be able to move seamlessly with students throughout their learning
journey, streamlined administration systems will give educators their time back to focus on
high value tasks, and interactions between education providers and the Ministry will be
supported by effective client management systems.

Establishing foundational infrastructure 
20. Our plans for digital transformation span multiple years, and are sequenced so that the

foundational infrastructure is put in place first, and can be built on over time.
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21. The plans are ambitious but are not a wish-list. Rather, they aim to establish the necessary
components for a digitally transformed system, based on comprehensive business
analysis, planning and design to deliver a new way of working underpinned by digital
technology. Our plans are sequenced to ensure they can be implemented, and that both
the Ministry and the wider IT sector have the capability to deliver.

22. Critically, the plans will see a shift from an asset-centric capital funding approach, to a
service-centric operating funding approach.

23. COVID-19 Budget proposals in this paper will enable work to continue on establishing
these foundational platforms, on which the success of digital transformation across the
system depends, and will capitalise on the significant investments in digital technologies
that have been necessary to ensure education continuity during the COVID-19 pandemic.

COVID-19 Budget Proposals 

24. There are eight proposals for COVID-19 funding in this paper. Annex 2 shows how these
initiatives relate to each other, and their interdependencies. In particular, the success of
initiatives to maximise the benefits of digital for learning depends on the first three budget
proposals below to establish core digital services and infrastructure.

25. While the proposals listed below are important priorities to realise the Government’s goals
for education, they will also support distance learning if managing COVID-19 requires
further school and kura closures, and for any emergency situation requiring schools to
close.

26. A table summarising the funding proposals follows the initiative descriptions below.

Establish core digital services and infrastructure 

1) Equitable Digital access

Up to $332.2M operating and $10.3M capital to close the digital divide gap for more than 
80,000 families with 145,000 school aged children by providing them with subsidised access 
to filtered Internet, devices, and support to participate in distance learning during lockdown 
periods and continue their education at home in other times.   

We propose this be tagged as contingency funding, pending any policy work required to 
develop a sustainable model. 

The COVID-19 pandemic has highlighted longstanding gaps and inequities in the provision 
of digital technologies in schools and kura, and for learners and ākonga.   

You recently approved $36.440 million in 2019/20 and 2020/21 to provide internet 
connectivity to 50,000 households and digital devices to up to 15,000 students. This will go 
some way to address the digital divide affecting learners, but more support is needed.  

An emergency contingency fund of up to $22 million has been provided to enable digital 
access to students during COVID-19 lockdown, which cover the costs until November 2020. 

This bid will provide an ongoing service to disadvantaged families including further 
improvements to the parent engagement and safety and security of access to Internet and 
devices. 
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2) Schools Digital Enablers

Up to $285.8M operating and $53.0M capital over four years to provide a range of strong and 
secure ICT services to schools that choose to opt-in, to: 

• deliver quality ICT infrastructure for schools most in need of it, including purchasing
and installing ICT network equipment such as wires, cabling, digital access points

• free up educators to focus on delivering education and support online education
during COVID-19 responses

• enhance handling of cyber security incidents, and supporting schools to protect their
information and ICT systems during COVID-19 lockdowns

• achieve cost efficiencies through common and effective ICT services
• support interventions to ensure NCEA exam centres meet specific infrastructure

capacity, availability and reliability requirements

A fit-for-purpose and reliable network is the ‘backbone’ for any new digital learning policies 
that may be implemented as a response to COVID-19.  

In response to COVID-19 this package also includes provision for teachers and 
administrative staff who have to work from home, but who do not have a suitable device 
and/or connectivity. This package includes:  

• leased devices if they are not eligible for TELA devices
• interim internet connectivity and telephone services for staff who lack adequate and

uncapped connectivity and telephone calling plans
• contingency funding to provide ICT technical support directly related to work schools

need to do in response to COVID-19
Note that this aspect of the COVID-19 package is subject to policy work to determine the 
nature and extent of the problem and the degree to which it should be prioritised. 

The bid proposes that N4L be contracted to refresh and maintain schools’ ICT network 
systems and hardware, and offer consistent technical support via a service help desk to 
schools. 

3) Digital Identity for students and whanau

Up to $26.8M operating and $9.7M capital over four years to provide a common, consistent 
way to authenticate student and whānau digital identities, incorporating standards for privacy 
and security, which will: help enable learners to access education from home securely; 
enable student information to travel with students seamlessly as they progress for ECE to 
tertiary; enhance whānau engagement in their children’s education; and ensure student 
information is only accessed by those with a right to see it. 

The initiative will establish and rollout out a digital identity broker; allowing students and staff 
to use their normal school credentials (i.e. usernames and passwords), and parents and 
whānau to use verified credentials to access student information and learning.  

It will incorporate standards for privacy and security, and support improvement in security 
controls for student management systems and other online teaching and learning systems. 

Maximise the benefits of digital for learning, and supporting educators 

4) Distance learning

Up to $201.0M operating and $37.4M capital to provide the foundational elements required to 
enable distance teaching and learning. These elements are essential to successfully scale 
and sustain distance education across the sector and will build on three years of work to 
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implement a ‘Connected Learning Environment’. The COVID-19 pandemic has made this work 
more critical. Providing the systems and services required for teachers and learners to work 
remotely is a key dimension of the vision for the connected learning environment. 

When complete this will provide a robust online environment supporting all aspects of a 
digitally enabled education system, providing a seamless and integrated experience for all 
learners through their learning lifetime.  

There are four key deliverables: 

1. A curated repository of curriculum content and resources, accessible to teachers,
learners and parents, and spanning early learning through primary and secondary
schooling with alignment to our three core curricula, Te Whāriki, Te Mārautanga o
Aotearoa and the New Zealand Curriculum.  Resources will be actively managed, quality
assured, searchable and meet all requirements relating to learner privacy and online
safety.

2. Platforms and services to support the delivery of online learning and collaboration. While
some schools are already making use of existing platforms, we need to provide for those
who don’t and to enable integration of platforms to support collaboration across schools.
This includes support for integrated video conferencing, scheduling, collaboration and
online assessment.

3. Expansion of the integrated learner profile delivered by the Te Rito programme.  This will
improve the data quality and security in feeder student management systems, extend
support for rich records or learning (including progress and achievement information),
integration with tertiary and early learning providers and support for learner, and parent
and whānau reporting and engagement.

4. Learning Support Case Management.  This will provide robust platforms and processes
to deliver effective, efficient and safe learning support services for traditional and
distance learning.

5. Change and implementation support to build professional capability for teaching at a
distance and online. Includes professional learning support that addresses the
pedagogical shifts required for working with learners, their parents and whanau at a
distance and online.

This Distance Learning bid builds on work started as an immediate response to COVID-19, as 
illustrated in the Emergency Funding to Enable Distance Learning for Early Learning and 
Schooling proposal to the Cabinet COVID-19 Committee.  This made specific provision to 
provide access to an online package of ready-to-go teaching and learning courseware, provide 
access to an online collaborative learning environment and to provide extra support to schools 
and kura to help them use online learning tools. 

5) Support for the Manaiakalani Education Trust outreach programme

Up to $13.6M over 4 years to enable the Manaiakalani Education Trust to: 

• Expand the successful Manaiakalani Education Trust programme to a larger number
of decile 1-3 schools.  The rate of expansion is targeted at 1 new cluster of 9-10 schools
being started every year over the next four years in addition to the existing ~100
schools participating in the programme.
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• Directly fund and expand Manaiakalani Education Trust activities that can directly
target better learning outcomes and support learning during the COVID-19 response
across additional schools outside the programme.

The Manaiakalani Education Trust has, through its mixture of pedagogy, professional 
development, use of data, and access to digital infrastructure, seen significant acceleration in 
educational achievement for students in the low decile schools participating in the programme. 
Independent evidence provided by Woolf Fisher Research Centre (WFRC) shows a 
substantial positive differential in lifting achievement.   

The trust brings 10 years’ experience delivering results in digital learning in low decile schools. 
The approach is underpinned by a proven digital based pedagogy and necessary supporting 
services that enable safe and effective digital learning.  

This experience can be leveraged to adapt to the new learning environment during and after 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 

6) Assessment online (NCEA)

Up to $38.7M operating to continue implementing digital NCEA exams, reflecting digitally 
supported teaching and learning most students now expect and the prospect that online assessment 
will be increasingly necessary if further COVID-19 responses are implemented, or other emergency 
situations arise that lead to school closures.   

NZQA will further develop operating models for senior secondary assessment, including 
supporting the implementation of the proposed NCEA changes.  

The initiative will continue with the opt-in, co-creation approach with schools to transform the 
NCEA external assessment system to match the growing prominence and expectation of 
digitally enabled teaching, learning and assessment in schools and the wider sector changes 
for education in the digital age. 

The NCEA Online programme represents an important component of ensuring digital teaching 
and learning can be embedded in schools and across the sector. The ability to use digital 
teaching, learning and assessment, when fully realised, would be a significant component of 
a government response to future events such as COVID-19.  

7) Tiro Whetū: Careers system online.

Up to $11.5M operating and $15.0M capital from Vote Tertiary Education to develop a single, 
free, consistent, accessible, high quality careers tool for learners and workers to use 
throughout their lifetime, to plan and manage their careers.  

This tool will be especially critical in helping New Zealanders manage through the employment 
impacts from the Covid-19 pandemic, and it will cater to a broad range of New Zealanders, 
including Māori and Pacific, their Whānau and ‘Aiga, who will be particularly vulnerable to the 
pandemic. 

Tiro Whetū is an integrated online solution consisting of tools and content to help New 
Zealanders plan and manage their careers. It is a system for those in and out of work, for use 
in schools, and across government agencies, enabling all New Zealanders to understand their 
transferrable skills and have a personalised life-long career plan. Tiro Whetū is an enabler for, 
and has the support of, other government agencies - MSD, Corrections, MoE and MBIE – e.g., 
to help their case workers, career advisors, and educators, in the recovery from the impact of 
COVID-19. 
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Under the COVID-19 circumstances TEC will target initial deliverables in six months from 
investment, and will put in place project support to ensure a first class quality product can be 
developed iteratively over the following periods.  

The first deliverable will be a tool that helps New Zealanders understand the skills they have 
and their transferability to a range of other jobs. This will make job-to-job flows clearer and 
help raise confidence amongst job-seekers that their past experience has provided them with 
skills that are relevant to other jobs that are more in demand.  

The solution for secondary school students, particularly those in the secondary to tertiary 
transition, will enable them to gain line of sight to job/career opportunities and the learning 
pathways, broaden their options and allowing good decision-making in a post-COVID-19 
world.  

As an online solution it can deliver at scale efficiently, is a high value for money platform, and 
it fits naturally with NCEA Online and move to online learning by helping students pick the right 
subjects that keep the range of career options of interest open to them.  

Tiro Whetū is investment-ready – significant research and planning has been done to date, 
and development of the solution will be able to be started immediately when funding is 
available. 

8) Reducing the administrative burden on teachers and education leaders

Up to $90.7M operating and $51.5M capital to enable the education sector and Ministry staff 
access to common services and information in a single personalised environment from 
wherever they are working.  

Taking these steps will reduce the administrative burden on education leaders so that they 
and the Ministry’s staff can focus on the significant challenges in delivering education in the 
COVID-19 environment, during the recovery period and over the long term. 

This initiative will make it easy for education providers to seek the range of support they 
need for day-to-day operations, such as seeking Learning Support, managing staffing, 
property requests and so on.  A dashboard will show how progress on requests is tracking, 
for both education providers and Ministry frontline staff.  

Enhancing information/data platforms that principals and frontline staff can both access will 
facilitate better collaborative decision making.  The system’s existing inequities are 
highlighted in times of limited resourcing or sudden change, such as we confront now with 
the COVID-19 pandemic.  This initiative will enable education providers and regional staff to 
more quickly identify when help is needed and co-design solutions to address those 
problems (e.g. quickly identifying who is not able to utilise digital learning platforms). 

Improvements supported by this initiative are based on establishing business and technical 
capabilities that are independent of function and structural change, meaning that the 
investment now will establish components that will continue to serve the Ministry and sector 
regardless of any future structural changes (such as the establishment of the ESA).  This 
includes establishing the foundational platforms and services that will support and sustain 
continuous improvement by the Ministry and sector. 
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COVID-19 Budget 

Funding sought Operating ($m) Capital ($m) 

Vote Education 2019/2
0 

2020/2
1 

2021/2
2 

2022/2
3 

2023/2
4 & 

Outyears

Total 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
& 

Outyears 

Total 

Equitable Digital Access 47.456  94.912  94.912  94.912 332.192 10.321 10.321 

Schools Digital Technology 
Enablers    28.448 37.450 35.865 37.567 139.330 8.500 17.098 16.458 10.920 52.976 

Devices and connectivity for 
teachers and school 
administrators working from home 

70,848 39,464 18,080 18,080 146.472 

Digital identity for students and 
whānau 3.552 6.910 7.768 8.541 26.771          3.714       3.756          1.120       1.120 9.710 

Reducing administrative burden on 
teachers, kaiako and leaders  16.490 23.500 25.300 25.390 90.680  13.530 14.840 15.670 6.550 51.520 

Distance Learning 54.079 50.682 48.015 48.226 201.001 7.113 13.863 9.492 6.961 37.429 
NCEA Online 14.846 14.285 4.772 4.772 38.675 
Manaiakalani Education Trust 
Expansion  4.710  2.672  3.044  3.144 13.570 

Total 988.691 161.956 

Funding sought Operating ($m) Capital ($m) 

Vote Tertiary Education 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
& 

Outyear
s 

Total 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 & 
Outyears 

Total 

Careers System Online: Tiro 
Whetū 

1.160 1.550 4.345 4.425 11.480 8.500 6.500 15.000 
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Proactive Release 

 
27.  This paper is Budget sensitive and will not be released publicly at this time. 

Annexes  

Annex 1:  Overview of the Digital Transformation Plan  
 
Annex 2: Interdependent Elements of the Digital Transformation Bid 
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Annex 2: Interdependent Elements of the Digital Transformation Bid 

 
 

Released under the Official Information Act 1982



Released under the Official Information Act 1982



 

 
Memo 

 

Different types of learning 
7. Online learning is learning and teaching that is facilitated by or supported through the use of 

digital technologies. Online learning is a mode of delivery that can be used when providing 
distance education or face-to-face education. Not all online learning needs to be done 
virtually. For example, assignments assigned online could be printed off by the student and 
then scanned or photographed to be marked by the teacher. 

8. Distance education provides access to learning and teaching without the need for the student 
or teacher to be physically present in a school. Distance learning previously required a 
“correspondence” approach, where learning materials were sent to the student, who would 
complete the work and send it back to the provider. 

9. Synchrony of teaching is important to consider. Developments in online learning mean that 
distance education can be synchronous and involve live communication e.g. webinars, online 
messages or teleconferences. Distance education can also be asynchronous where students 
can engage at times that suit them e.g. online forums, accessing resources for self-directed 
study. 

10. Face-to-face education happens when the student and the teacher are physically present in 
a school, usually at set times. Students and teachers may still use digital technologies to 
support or enhance learning. 

11. Blended education uses a combination of distance and face-to-face learning. 

Five areas to consider to provide good quality distance education 
12. A rapid scan of the available evidence suggests that there are four areas to consider to 

provide good quality distance education. These areas are not mutually exclusive and have 
principles that can be applied across the provision of distance education. The five areas are 
the following: 

a. Online learning programme – curriculum design and delivery 

b. Ensuring quality participation 

c. Providing Pastoral care 

d. Providing Learning Support 

This document is structured around these areas. 

Online learning programme – curriculum design and delivery 
13. Evidence for the effectiveness of distance education and online learning is still emerging but 

the results are promising. There are many factors to consider when planning for distance 
education. However, the learning programme must be flexible in delivery to address 
individual learning needs and build a sense of ownership in learning. Effective learning 
programmes are backed by kaiako who are open to the potential of digital technology in 
student success. Some ākonga and their whānau may also need support to access learning. 

14. Some parts of the New Zealand Curriculum may face additional barriers for translation to a 
full distance education curriculum due to practical reasons. Quality of the curriculum design 
includes considerations on subject availability and learning outcomes. 
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15. Providing digital technology to students may be needed as part of the online learning 
programme. Providing technology and internet access could provide access for students from 
disadvantaged background. 

16. There are nine identified factors in planning for a successful distance learning environment. 
The nine factors include mode of delivery; pacing; class size; pedagogy; instructor role online; 
student role online; online communication synchrony; role of online assessments; and source 
of feedback. Each factor has different levels of implementation which highlights complexities 
in planning for distance learning.1 

17. Successful distance education must have elements of all nine factors. However, there is no 
consensus on what combination of different levels constitutes a successful distance 
education. This is because different regions or countries will have different educational 
contexts. Successful online learning environments were noted to produce a learning 
community where support for both academic and social dimensions of schooling is 
addressed.2 

18. Considering class size first is important. Class size can limit the other factors in planning for 
a successful distance education environment. Providing feedback or pacing can be difficult 
in classes with higher student-to-teacher ratio.3 

19. In 2016, research done by New Zealand Council for Educational Research (NZCER) 
concluded teachers see the use of technology for learning in a positive light, and can give 
students control over their own learning.4 Students having a sense of ownership of their 
learning can contribute to academic success and address issues in wellbeing.5 

20. In 2009, the Ministry of Education of Education contracted NZCER to undertake research 
about students’ experiences of learning in virtual classrooms. This concluded that students 
experience different degrees of success in virtual learning environments; some students’ 
experiences were positive and some less so.6 

21. Recently, a 2017 report by Research New Zealand that looked at the responses of schools 
to the ‘Digital Technologies in New Zealand Schools’ survey. The survey aims to provide 
information on the use of digital technologies in school.  The report concluded that 50% of 
schools found that there were moderate improvements in student learning outcomes.7 

22. Evidence on the effectiveness of distance and online learning are still emerging and 
developing. However, results are promising. The 2017 NCEA Level 3 Achievement for full 
time students enrolled at Te Kura was at 85%, which is marginally higher than the national 
average of 84%.8 Schools with higher teacher-to-student ratios indicated that some distance 
education has been done to cut costs which does not equate to quality. 

23. The quality delivery of distance education must reflect the learners’ strengths and interests. 
It is a collaborative between teachers, students and whānau to ensure that individual learning 
needs of ākonga are met. Quality of delivery includes considerations of the ways of teaching 
the curriculum online, and which styles of teaching is effective. 

 
1 (Means, Bakia, & Murphy, 2014) 
2 (Hodges, Moore, Lockee, Trust, & Bond, 2020) 
3 (Hodges, Moore, Lockee, Trust, & Bond, 2020) 
4 (New Zealand Council for Educational Research, 2016) 
5 (Ministry of Education, 2018) 
6 (New Zealand Council for Educational Research, 2009) 
7 (Research New Zealand, 2017) 
8 (Te Aho o Te Kura Pounamu) 
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24. Research has looked at the potential of using Universal Design for Learning (UDL) in distance 
learning. UDL aims to support the diverse ways students learn and is designed to be flexible. 
It allows for the identification of barriers to learning and provide learning and engagement 
opportunities to all students, especially those with disabilities and additional learning support 
needs.9 Having a variety of ways of learning in an online environment not restricted to video 
lessons and ways of responding to lesson material is essential in meeting the diverse learning 
needs of students.10 

25. Considering the synchrony of communication is important as it can differ between age groups 
and individual learning needs. Older students may benefit from both asynchronous and 
synchronous instruction. Younger students may benefit more from a more structured and 
synchronous learning.11 

26. Teachers and principals need to be prepared around the use of digital technology for learning 
and be confident in teaching by distance and online. Research suggest that quality online 
and distance education is delivered by educators who are willing and prepared to embrace 
innovative learning environments and use digital technology to overcome learning barriers. 
12 

27. Technology is a tool for learning and can be used to strengthen the teacher-student 
relationship. The availability of the teacher to students contributes to the delivery of quality 
online learning. The teacher must be available to provide meaningful support; prompt 
feedback on work; and to motivate students.13 

28. Distance education can redefine what students need to learn and the competencies that they 
need to succeed academically. Effective distance education provides teaching and learning 
strategies that develop cognitive skills. For the student, this includes opportunities for self-
testing, review and reflection.14 

Ensuring quality participation 
29. Engagement in distance education goes beyond attendance, and is personalised. 

Engagement must consider how ākonga interact with distance learning, and their emotional 
and behavioural development. Effective distance education builds a community between 
ākonga, kaiako and whānau that is responsive to the educational needs of students and 
makes learning interactive. 

30. Having a distance education curriculum means that face-to-face contact is reduced. This 
reduction in contact can contribute to the high attrition levels in distance education. Quality 
participation includes considerations on how well the online environment engages with the 
student; attendance; engagement with the curriculum; and steps to ensure that the distance 
learning is interactive. 

31. Recent research have shown that there are two groups of people who can actively support 
the emotional, behavioural and cognitive development of students in distance education. The 
first is the course community, which include contact with peers that are going through the 
same educational setting with same level of knowledge, and the educators who are available 
for supporting them. The second is the personal community, which includes the people 

 
9 (Centre of Applied Special Technology, 2010) 
10 (Gallup & Streagle) 
11 (Hodges, Moore, Lockee, Trust, & Bond, 2020) 
12 (Higgins, Xiao, & Katsipataki, 2012) 
13 (Dipietro, Ferdig, Black, & Preston, 2008) 
14 (Brennan, 2003) 
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outside of the online learning environment such as parents who can advocate for their 
success.15 

32. Research emphasised on the importance of being responsive to students. There are a 
number of ways to measure engagement to ensure that online provisions are working for the 
student. The most common way to capture engagement are self-report surveys. Regular 
video interviews or video observation of student’s behaviours can provide better information 
on a student’s engagement and achievement.16 

33. Setting a completion rate of tasks and academic performance are alternative ways to capture 
the engagement of a student in distance education. This is a less favourable way of capturing 
engagement as it does not consider the emotional and behavioural responses of a student 
which can contribute to resilience in learning.17 

Providing Pastoral Care 
34. Schools have the responsibility to maintain the wellbeing of students, even in distance 

education. Effective pastoral care in distance education allows for ākonga to form meaningful 
connections with each other and builds on positive behaviour. Pastoral care in distance 
education is strengthened by the availability of kaiako and guidance counsellors to provide 
timely support for students to achieve academically. 

35. Supporting the mental health and wellbeing is key to student achievement, especially in 
distance education. Providing pastoral care includes considerations on making guidance 
counselling available online and opportunities to develop quality relationships. Educators will 
need to have an active role in pastoral care in distance education. 

36. Wellbeing is a whole school responsibility. Opportunities for students to connect with peers 
and relationship building with educators should be given. ERO has released a framework to 
ensure that wellbeing and achievement are addressed in schools. This framework 
emphasises that no matter the educational setting, opportunities to learn and connect with 
others can be done.18 

37. Another framework that schools can use in a distance education is the adapted PB4L 
framework for wellbeing. This framework highlights the importance of the promotion of 
student wellbeing, responding to arising student issues and responding to a crisis.19 

38. Wellbeing promotion could also be communicating guidelines on computer use, considering 
safety and privacy when choosing their online systems.20  

39. Wellbeing promotion could also include promoting positive behaviour in students, which 
include help seeking behaviour is students.21 These behaviours will help in providing timely 
support when schools are responding to arising student issues. 

40. Peer support from other students is another way to support wellbeing in distance education. 
This will allow for meaningful relationships to be developed and increase the supports 
available for students in distance learning.22 

 
15 (Borup, Graham, West, Archambault, & Spring, 2020) 
16 (Henrie, Halverson, & Graham, 2015) 
17 (Henrie, Halverson, & Graham, 2015) 
18 (Hearne, Geary, & Martin, 2016) 
19 (Ministry of Education, 2017) 
20 (Vanderhoven, Schellens, & Vanderlinde, 2016) 
21 (Kendal, Keeley, & Callery, 2014) 
22 (Mustacchi, 2009) 
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41. Research shows that students view the availability of guidance counselling via distance in a 
positive light. An Australian study found that 80% of students in their sample indicated that 
they would definitely use or may use online counselling if it was offered to them by their 
school guidance counsellor. This study also found that males were more likely to seek 
support through online channels than face-to-face.23 

42. Research also shows that school guidance counsellors see the promising advantages of 
online guidance counselling. Counsellor’s opinions of the use of ICT for school guidance 
counselling is generally positive but have highlighted the importance of receiving professional 
learning and development and the need for best practice guidelines to effectively support the 
wellbeing of students in an online environment.24 

43. A study done in Australia found that school principals generally support the use of technology 
to deliver guidance counselling to students. The availability of this provision would support 
those who cannot access face-to-face support. The study also highlights that need for more 
guidance counsellors who can deliver support to students.25 

44. Child safety is still a priority in an online learning environment, but it can be difficult to identify 
crises by distance. The availability of guidance counsellors and educators for support online 
would make it easier for schools to respond to crises that students may face.26  

45. Online resources to support mental health and wellbeing can be provided to schools and 
students. ERO has published guidelines for schools to help improve wellbeing in learning 
environments, which have applications in online settings. Online resources for mental health 
support can also be made explicit that they are available to students such as ‘Headspace’ 
and ‘The Five Ways to Wellbeing’.27 

Providing Learning Support 
46. Distance learning must be responsive and flexible to the individual needs of students to 

ensure that their learning needs are met. This includes accommodations for students with 
disabilities and additional learning support needs. Effective learning support in distance 
education also have measures to support kaiako in making the curriculum inclusive, and that 
whānau are supported. 

47. Applying universal design principles in the design of individual learning programmes can 
lower barriers to access. This also include access to peer interaction, building a relationship 
with teachers, and promote transferable skills in a learning environment.28 

48. As the level of need becomes higher or more complex, teachers may need to adapt the 
curriculum so it works for individual students. Teachers should be able to access specialists 
with the knowledge and strategies to support build capability, or provide the resources for 
support. Examples of this could include brailed reading material for blind students, or 
annotations of visual material for access via screen readers. 

49. Some ākonga may also need reasonable accommodations to be able to access their 
learning, for example the provision of technology. Providing technology and internet access 
could provide access for students from disadvantaged background. Making assistive 

 
23 (Glasheen, Shochet, & Campbell, 2016) 
24 (Glasheen, Campbell, & Shochet, Opportunities and Challenges: School Guidance Counsellors' Perception of Counselling Students 
Online, 2013) 
25 (Glasheen, McMahon, Campbell, Rickwood, & Shochet, 2016) 
26 (Ministry of Education, 2017) 
27 (Education Review Office, 2016) 
28 (Ministry of Education, 2020) 
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technology available could support students with disabilities and additional learning support 
access learning better.29 

50. Some ākonga may also need continued access to their specialists for therapeutic or clinical 
support for their development, such as access to speech and language therapists, 
physiotherapists and educational psychologists. 

  

 
29 (Moran, n.d.) 
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a) close the digital divide so that every school-aged learner has access to a suitable digital 
device and home internet access; and teachers have the skills and technologies necessary to 
make effective use of digital for teaching and learning 

b) enable an integrated, connected online learning environment, accessible to educators, 
students and those who support them anytime, anywhere 

c) design new approaches to curriculum and assessment that leverage technologies to enable 
assessment to be a seamless part of learning 

d) enhance decision-making by ensuring high-quality data is easily accessible to educators, 
stakeholders, and decision-makers, including data on the education workforce  

e) provide core digital services and infrastructure to free up educators and providers to focus 
on delivering a quality education, reduce costs, and improve efficiency  

f) improve agency communication channels and systems to make it easy for the public to 
interact with the education system, and to improve agency efficiency and reduce costs. 

Digital Transformation for Equity  

 
9. The COVID-19 pandemic has exposed weaknesses in our education system, including 

highlighting inequitable digital access for many learners, and for some schools and kura. 
 

10. While this problem has been highlighted by the COVID-19 pandemic, the digital divide 
negatively affects learners and their whānau at any time. Evidence indicates that in the right 
conditions children and young people achieve better when they have access to a device and the 
internet at home1.  
 

11. Equity is also an issue in schools, with many schools lacking the capacity and/or capability to 
manage their ICT infrastructure effectively and keep it maintained and upgraded.  For example, 
in recent visits to small and isolated schools, some were no longer using their Wi-Fi systems 
because of inadequate Wi-Fi technology or an inability to get technical support to fix the 
problem.  

 
12. Poorly maintained digital infrastructure not only hampers teaching and learning, but puts schools 

at risk of security breaches and cyber-attacks. 
 

13. The initiatives in the digital transformation package include measures to create a ‘level playing 
field’ for learners and schools, helping close the digital divide and establishing robust 
foundational digital infrastructure and services.  
 

Closing the digital divide 
 

14. The Equitable Digital Access (EDA) package will address both the affordability and motivation 
challenges of the digital divide by delivering a suitable internet connection to households with 
school aged learners, and engaging with families and whānau via their communities to help 
ensure they can get maximum benefit from online services. 
 

15. This will have benefits beyond education. Households that will be able to access the internet 
through the EDA programme are often those that other government agencies must try to serve 
through non-digital channels. With education having a significant share of this group of citizens, 
and an established delivery approach, the EDA programme can be the vehicle that all-of-
government can invest in to begin to close the digital divide. With this in mind, we have costed 
this element of the bid separately. 

                                                 
1 Starkey, L., et al., Equitable digital access to the Internet beyond school: A literature review. 
July 2018, Victoria University of Wellington. 
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16. COVID-19 emergency funding is enabling provision of devices to schools that learners can use 

at home.  
 

17. The COVID-19 emergency response is providing devices to schools that learners can use at 
home. As at 1 May, 6,168 devices have been dispatched and a further 3,717 are being shipped. 
A survey of schools showed a need for almost 93,000 devices to ensure learners without a 
device could use a school-owned device. This would cost approximately $48.1m and devices 
would need replacing approximately every 3 years. We estimate a cost of $54m over 4 years. 
This is included in option 3.  
 

18. One option over the longer term would be to establish a microfinancing scheme to enable 
families and whānau to purchase devices on a lease-to-buy arrangement underwritten by the 
Ministry, which we estimate will cost up to $11m per year. Such a scheme will take advantage of 
economies of scale for both device and insurance costs, and at the same time give learners and 
their families and whānau ownership of the device.  Funding for this scheme is included in 
options 1 and 2.  
 

Creating a level playing field: Core digital infrastructure and online services for schools 
 

19. The vision of a more equitable, future focused and ‘connected’ education system has been a 
priority of successive governments for some years, but investment is needed to ensure robust, 
safe and secure IT infrastructure and services to realise the vision. 
 

20. Right now, in our devolved education system, every education provider is largely responsible for 
purchasing and maintaining their own IT infrastructure and services. This has led to high 
variability in ICT quality and access across the sector.  
 

21. NZCERs 2018 Survey of Secondary Schools principals reported that the cost of maintaining and 
replacing digital technology was identified by 55% of principals and 28% of trustees as one of 
the major issues facing their school in 2018. 

 
22. In addition, some secondary schools do not have adequate network capability to ensure large 

numbers of students can sit exams online at the same time without risk of system failure.  
 

Scaling the options for digital enablers 
 

23. The options are set out in Annex Two. Most of the elements in the three options are scaled to 
reflect the pace of implementation, rather than choices between discrete elements.   The core 
infrastructure noted in paragraph 23 will form the ICT backbone for the Ministry and sector, and 
include critical services such as cyber-security to keep students safe online and ensure their 
data are secure. The options influence the pace at which we can implement the core 
infrastructure.  
 

24. The key elements to connect the sector and address these risks include: 
 

a. common, interoperable digital tools and systems to connect the sector and support 
teaching, learning and administration 
 

Options 1,2 and 3 will establish an Education Technology Assessment Service, 
which will enable interoperability of systems used by schools 
 
Progress on Te Rito is already funded and further work is underway through the 
Ministry’s digital transformation plan to enable development on common 
interoperable platforms for the Ministry and sector 
 

b. a base package of digital infrastructure services schools can opt into to ensure 
robust, safe and secure ICT provision across all schools 
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Option 1 will establish basic Cybersecurity Operations with further progress in 
options 2 and 3 to enable closer monitoring of applications and cloud services in 
schools 
 
Option 1 will enable progress on School ICT Network Equipment & Support / 
Operating, with additional support for schools in packages 2 and 3, including 
funding technical support for schools at risk 
 
Option 1 will enable an initial ICT Needs analysis for schools, with greater 
engagement and co-construction of solutions in options 2 and 3 
 
All packages provide for progress on NCEA online assessment exam centre 
Support 
 
A Base ICT infrastructure & services package for schools is included in the full 
package, but with the exception of the Schools ICT Network Equipment & 
Support / Operating above, is not progressed in any of the 3 the scaled options. 
We expect further investment will be required following an ICT Needs analysis 
report. 
 
Only option 3 includes continuation of emergency funding for 5000 devices for 
school staff COVID19 Devices for school staff  
 

c. digital identity so that all parts of the system can recognise and grant permission to 
users, user identities are secure, and we can be confident in the integrity of information 
and data (such as NCEA results) generated by those in the education system.  

 
The 3 options establish Digital Identity for Students, Parents and Whanau. If 
initiative is not fully funded, as propose in the full package, it will create extra 
dependencies on other initiatives for rollout and transition support for schools.  
None of the 3 options include funding for a business case. 

 
25. Robust infrastructure, and standardised, interoperable systems will help enable a seamless, 

personalised education for every learner throughout their lifetime, free up educators from 
burdensome administration, provide safe, secure online learning environments, and leverage 
economies of scale.  
 

26. Implementing the Digital Transformation initiatives does not aim to constrain schools’ choices of 
digital technologies; rather, it aims to provide the core ICT infrastructure on which a schools’ 
chosen digital resources can run safely and effectively.  

 
27. In line with the Government’s proposed changes to the education system, these initiatives would 

result in the Ministry taking a stronger stewardship role in ICT provision and management as 
shown in Annex 1.  The dependencies across the initiatives are shown in Annex 3. 

Supporting distance learning   

 
28. Developments in online curriculum resources have not kept pace with rapid developments in 

digital technologies.  The COVID-19 pandemic has highlighted the importance of trusted, high-
quality online systems and resources that are easy to find, use and adapt to suit local curriculum 
needs.  Our current systems do not have the functionality or flexibility needed to adapt to our 
needs during the COVID-19 response, or to make it easy for teachers and leaders to share and 
access information that helps them to design and deliver high quality distance learning 
programmes.   

 
29. These initiatives will also help us understand and respond to the impacts on students’ learning 

progress across the curriculum. The need for these was identified through the Curriculum, 
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Progress and Achievement work programme, and is becoming more pressing to mitigate risks to 
educational outcomes if disruption to face-to-face learning continues. This includes rich records 
of learning, which will help both schools and the Ministry to identify adverse impacts on learning 
progress and equity so any supports and investment necessary can be put in place.  Alongside 
this, curriculum progress maps will help kaiako and teachers design learning opportunities that 
grow students’ social-emotional wellbeing, and understand learning progress. 
 

30. The set of initiatives in this package will also be important post COVID-19. Learners and 
educators will have explored a wealth of opportunities for online learning, and grappled with 
both the benefits and challenges they present.  These initiatives will help us to mitigate the risks 
and exploit the opportunities of digital technologies, such as helping to offer learners 
opportunities to study specialist subject areas not offered in their own schools.   
 

31. There are five key deliverables: 

1. A curated repository of curriculum content and resources, accessible to teachers, 
learners, parents and whānau, and spanning early learning through primary and secondary 
schooling with alignment to our three core curricula, Te Whāriki, Te Mārautanga o Aotearoa 
and the New Zealand Curriculum.  Resources will be actively managed, quality assured, 
searchable and meet all requirements relating to learner privacy and online safety. 

2. Platforms and services to support the delivery of online learning and collaboration. 
While some schools are already making use of existing platforms, we need to provide for 
those who don’t and to enable integration of platforms to support collaboration across 
schools.  This includes support for integrated video conferencing, scheduling, collaboration 
and online assessment. 

3. Expansion of the integrated learner profile delivered by the Te Rito programme.  This will 
improve the data quality and security in feeder student management systems, extend 
support for rich records or learning (including progress and achievement information), 
integration with tertiary and early learning providers and support for learner, and parent and 
whānau reporting and engagement. 

4. Learning Support Case Management.  This will provide robust platforms and processes to 
deliver effective, efficient and safe learning support services for traditional and distance 
learning. 

5. Change and implementation support to build professional capability for teaching at a 
distance and online. Includes professional learning support that addresses the pedagogical 
shifts required for working with learners, their parents and whanau at a distance and online. 
 

32. These elements are essential to successfully scale and sustain distance education across the 
sector and will build on three years of work to implement a ‘Connected Learning Environment’. 
The COVID-19 pandemic has made this work more critical. Providing the systems and services 
required for teachers and learners to work remotely is a key dimension of the vision for the 
connected learning environment. 

 
33. When complete this will provide a robust online environment supporting all aspects of a digitally 

enabled education system, providing a seamless and integrated experience for all learners 
through their learning lifetime.  

 
Scaling the options for digital enablers 
 

34. The options for distance learning are set out in Annex Two.  
  

35. Option 1 will enable us to: 
 

• replace TKI (included in the must-does) 
• make Te Kura and Open Polytechnic courseware available to schools 
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• provision a baseline virtual learning environment 
• implement NCEA literacy and numeracy assessment 
• deliver Māori medium and English medium progress maps 

 
Option 1 does not include  
 

• the change support necessary to equip teachers with the knowledge and skills they 
need for effective distance learning 

• rich, integrated records of learning for students that will enable teachers to better 
support student progress, including social and emotional well-being 

• a fully integrated online teaching environment to support distance learning by 
enabling collaboration, video conferencing, online assessment and scheduling 

 
36. Option 2 (in addition to initiatives in Option1) will enable us to:  

 
• implement rich records of learning that will help educators understand progress and 

achievement – what progress looks like across different groups of learners and how 
to design and appropriately target to student learning needs 

• provide a well-integrated, capable, virtual learning environment 
• provide a learner profile able to be integrated across a student’s learning journey 

over time 
• support families and whānau to engage more fully in their children’s learning 
• change management support for teachers to equip them with knowledge and skills 

for distance learning  
 

Option 2 does not include 
 
• learning support case management that makes it easy for schools to access support 

for individual learners  
 

37. In addition, Option 3 would enable 
 

• learning support case management that makes it easy for schools to access support 
for individual learners  

 
None of the options include 

 
• Microsoft, Google and Zoom license uplifts which would provide extra online 

protection, security and capability for teachers and learners 
• a quality assessment framework and service to provide advice and guidance on 

online tools and resources 

Annexes 

Annex one: Digital Services to Enable Education System Transformation 
Annex two: Detailed options  
Annex three: Overview of initiatives and how they fit together  
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Digital Services to Enable Education System Transformation 

 
 
 
 
    
   
   
   
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Core digital 
systems/services/resources procured 

and run from the centre  
For example: 

Policy 
Funding 
Staffing 
Property 

Student enrolment/attendance 
Learning Support 

Internet services (N4L) 
Data standards & storage 

IT integration/standards/accreditation 
Identity, access and management 

Te Rito  
Cyber safety and security 

IT support and common IT services 
Rationale 

• Necessary for system alignment, 
coherence and consistency  

• Economies of scale reduces cost   
• Ensures efficient administration of the 

education system 
• Enables a student-centred system with 

students’ data and learning portfolios 
moving with them throughout their 
learning pathways 

• Reduces cyber-security risks 
• Enables step-by-step design and 

implementation through a standards-
based approach (i.e. not reliant on big 
system builds)   

 
 
 

Suite of co-designed centrally-
procured digital 

systems/services/resources available 
to education providers 

For example: 
TKI 

TELA laptop scheme 
Microsoft & Google Software 

agreements 
Web services 

IT procurement 
Digital assessment tools 
VLN technology services 
Assistive technologies 

 
 
 

Rationale 
• Ensures a common experience across 

the system for users regardless of 
hub/education provider  

• Significant cost savings to 
Government/hubs/ providers through 
centrally negotiated contracts 

• While Ministry negotiates contracts,  
hubs/providers operate and brand the 
services to suit their needs 

• Hubs/providers can chose which of 
these services to use and it’s likely 
many will find it efficient and cost-
effective to do so   

 
 
  
 

Wide range of digital 
systems/services/ resources 

developed for education that meet the 
data, privacy, security and 
interoperability standards  

  
For example: 

Student Management Systems (SMS) 
SeeSaw  

Mathletics 
Khan Academy 

Education Perfect 
 
 
 
  
 

Rationale 
• Hubs/providers use a range of digital 

tools/services/resources to suit their 
local needs that can be linked to the 
common platforms, allowing an 
appropriately determined exchange of 
data to support seamless education 
delivery  

• Accreditation or syndication means only 
quality products – those that meet 
safety, data and privacy standards – are 
accredited to link to the common 
platforms 

 
 
  
 

Education providers select, procure 
and run their own services/resources.  

 
 
 
 

For example: 
Digital devices  

Digital resources to support local 
curriculum design/delivery 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rationale 
• Digital devices and operating systems 

best selected by providers/hubs to suit 
their own contexts 

• Education professionals are best placed 
to select learning resources from the 
wealth of online content and tools 
available 

Centrally procured and operated  Centrally negotiated | locally operated Locally procured and operated 

Mandated  Full choice  

Common Digital Platforms support system alignment and a consistent user experience, e.g. Te Rito and Salesforce 

Annex One 
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